# 509040791 02/21/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI840662

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
|  |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| ATURE OF CONVEY  | ANCE:   | ASSIGNMENT   | ASSIGNMENT          |  |  |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY  | DATA  |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   | Name   | Name Execution Date |  |  |  |  |  |
| CAPSO VISION, INC.   |   |  | 10/13/2016          |  |  |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA   |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Company Name: CAPSOVISION, INC.  |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:  |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   | 18805 Cox Ave.,  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| City:     Saratoga       State/Country:     CALIFORNIA   |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:   |   | าเงเก  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code: 95070   |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Property Type  |   | Number   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE   |   | 187174   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will</i><br><i>using a fax number, l</i>  | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;  | he e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, I</i><br>Phone:  | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4   | <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b><br><b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b><br>086669433  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, l</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:  | E DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kł  | t <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b><br><b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b><br>086669433<br>ntzou@gmail.com   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name  | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: K  | t <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b><br><b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b><br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, l</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:   | E DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: K  | t <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b><br><b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b><br>086669433<br>ntzou@gmail.com   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:  | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: K<br>18<br>S   | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>3802 Afton Ave  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:  | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: K<br>18<br>S   | <i>The e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>3802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:   | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: K<br>18<br>S   | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>8802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou  |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTEF<br>GIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:   | E DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: K<br>18<br>S<br>R:   | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>D86669433<br>ntzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>3802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou<br>/Kou-Hu Tzou/   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will<br/>using a fax number, I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>IAME OF SUBMITTEF<br>GIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 22  | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: K<br>18<br>S   | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>8802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou<br>/Kou-Hu Tzou/<br>02/21/2025   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will<br>using a fax number, i<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 22<br>ource=12-M-16801US  | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kt<br>e: Kt<br>18<br>S<br>R:<br>-aia96#page   | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>8802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou<br>/Kou-Hu Tzou/<br>02/21/2025   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will<br>using a fax number, f<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER<br>SIGNATURE:   | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kh<br>e: K(<br>18<br>S<br>R:<br>-aia96#page<br>-aia96#page  | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>8802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou<br>/Kou-Hu Tzou/<br>02/21/2025   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will<br>using a fax number, i<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTEF<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 22<br>source=12-M-16801US   | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kh<br>e: Ki<br>18<br>Si<br>A:<br>-aia96#page<br>-aia96#page<br>-aia96#page  | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>3802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou<br>/Kou-Hu Tzou/<br>02/21/2025<br>1.tiff<br>2.tiff<br>3.tiff   |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will<br>using a fax number, i<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTEF<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 22<br>source=12-M-16801US<br>source=12-M-16801US<br>source=Capso COI (Se<br>source=Capso COI (Se | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kh<br>e: Ki<br>18<br>S<br>aia96#page<br>-aia96#page<br>-aia96#page<br>ries F) (filed)<br>ries F) (filed)                            | the e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>086669433<br>htzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>3802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou<br>/Kou-Hu Tzou/<br>02/21/2025<br>1.tiff<br>2.tiff<br>3.tiff<br>#page1.tiff<br>#page2.tiff                 |                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br>Correspondence will<br>using a fax number, i<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>NAME OF SUBMITTEF<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 22<br>source=12-M-16801US<br>source=12-M-16801US<br>source=12-M-16801US                          | DATA<br>be sent to t<br>if provided;<br>4(<br>kh<br>e: Ki<br>18<br>Si<br>a:<br>-aia96#page<br>-aia96#page<br>-aia96#page<br>ries F) (filed)<br>ries F) (filed)<br>ries F) (filed) | The e-mail address first; if that is<br>if that is unsuccessful, it will be<br>D86669433<br>Intzou@gmail.com<br>ou-Hu Tzou<br>3802 Afton Ave<br>aratoga, CALIFORNIA 95070<br>Kou-Hu Tzou<br>/Kou-Hu Tzou/<br>02/21/2025<br>1.tiff<br>2.tiff<br>3.tiff<br>#page1.tiff<br>#page2.tiff<br>#page3.tiff |                     |  |  |  |  |  |

| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page5.tiff                     |
|--|
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page6.tiff                     |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page7.tiff                     |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page8.tiff                     |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page9.tiff                     |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page10.tiff                    |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page11.tiff                    |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page12.tiff                    |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page13.tiff                    |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page14.tiff                    |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page15.tiff                    |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page16.tiff                    |
| source=Capso COI (Series F) (filed)#page17.tiff                    |
| source=Certificate of Correction (8-4-16) Capso (filed)#page1.tiff |
| source=Certificate of Correction (8-4-16) Capso (filed)#page2.tiff |
|  |

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12) Approved for use through 01/31/2013. OMB 0651-0031 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE a a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

|  | STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Applicant/Patent O   | wner: Kang-Huai Wang / CAPSOVISION, Inc.   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | tent No.: 11625647 / 8187174 Filed/Issue Date: 2007-01-22 / 2012-05-29   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CAPSOVISION  | , Inc. , a corporation   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| (Name of Assignee)   | (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| states that, for the   | states that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. 🖌 The assign  | 1.  Y The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 2. 🗌 An assigne  | e of less than the entire right, title, and interest (check applicable box):   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | ent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners belance of the interest must be submitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | re unspecified percentages of ownership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire nd interest are:  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | al Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire and interest.   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 3. The assignee of an undivided interest in the entirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire right, title, and interest are: |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | al Statement(s) by the owner(s) holding the balance of the interest <u>must be submitted</u> to account for the entire<br>and interest.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | nt, via a court proceeding or the like ( <i>e.g.</i> , bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a<br>of ownership interest was made). The certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached. |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| The interest identifi  | ied in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not option 4) is evidenced by either (choose <b>one</b> of options A or B below):   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|  | nent from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel <u>018793</u> , Frame <u>0010</u> , or for which a copy ttached.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| B. 🗌 A chain of t  | title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. From:   | То:  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Г  | The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| F  | Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 2. From:   | То:  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| F  | Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| This collection of informati   | [Page 1 of 2] [Page 1 of 2] ion is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |

de Dis de cat

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. **SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450**.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2. PATENT

| Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|----------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)   |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| 3. From:   |   |                            | To:                           |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  | The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at                                     |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  | Reel  | _, Frame                   | , or for which a copy thereo  | f is attached.               |  |  |  |  |
| 4. From:   |   |                            | To:                           |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  | The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at                                     |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  | Reel  | _, Frame                   | , or for which a copy thereo  | f is attached.               |  |  |  |  |
| 5. From:   |   |                            | To:                           |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  | The document was  | recorded in the United     | d States Patent and Trademar  | k Office at                  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Reel  | _, Frame                   | , or for which a copy thereo  | f is attached.               |  |  |  |  |
| 6. From:   |   |                            | To:                           |                              |  |  |  |  |
| The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  | Reel  | _, Frame                   | , or for which a copy therec  | f is attached.               |  |  |  |  |
| Additio  | onal documents in the   | e chain of title are liste | d on a supplemental sheet(s). |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| As required by 37 CFR $3.73(c)(1)(i)$ , the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11.   |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment<br>Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08] |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| Different  | Division in accordance with 37 CFN Fait 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USFTU. See MFEF 302.06] |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| /Kou-Hu Tzo  | JU/   | 2025-02-21                 |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| Signature Date 61.552  |   |                            |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
|  |   | 61,552                     |                               |                              |  |  |  |  |
| Printed or Typed   | Name  |                            |                               | Title or Registration Number |  |  |  |  |

[Page 2 of 2]

# **Privacy Act Statement**

The **Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579)** requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- 1. The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- 2. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- 5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- 6. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (*i.e.*, GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- 9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.



Page 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "CAPSO VISION, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2016, AT 1:46 O`CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



4008445 8100 SR# 20161393615

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 201918885 Date: 03-02-16

### **RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF**

#### CAPSO VISION, INC.

Capso Vision, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), certifies that:

A. The name of the Corporation is Capso Vision, Inc. The Corporation's original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on August 1, 2005.

B. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and restates, integrates and further amends the provisions of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.

C. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation is restated to read as set forth in EXHIBIT A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Capso Vision, Inc. has caused this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by Johnny Wang, a duly authorized officer of the Corporation, on February 29, 2016.

821-80 m

President

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:46 PM 03/01/2016 FILED 01:46 PM 03/01/2016 PATENT REEL: 070290 FRAME: 0944

#### EXHIBIT A

### ARTICLE I

The name of this Corporation is CapsoVision, Inc.

#### ARTICLE II

The purpose of this Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is National Registered Agents, Inc., 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, Dover, County of Kent, Delaware 19904. The name of the registered agent at such address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

### ARTICLE III

The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is One Hundred Seventy Seven Million Seven Hundred One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seven (177,701,907), consisting of Eighty-Five Million (85,000,000) shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share, and Ninety Two Million Seven Hundred One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seven (92,701,907) shares of Preferred Stock, \$0.001 par value per share. The first Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series A Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Seventeen Million Nine Hundred and Sixty-Two Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Five (17,962,675) shares. The second Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series B Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Six Million (6,000,000) shares. The third Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series C Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Five Million Seven Hundred Forty Seven Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Seven (5,747,127) shares. The fourth Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series C-1 Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Three Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Five (3,876,405) shares. The fifth Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series D Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Two Million Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Two (2,222,222) shares. The sixth Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series D-1 Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Six Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Six (6,766,666) shares. The seventh Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series D-2 Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Eleven Million Eighty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three (11,083,333) shares. The eighth Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series E Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Fourteen Million (14,000,000) shares. The ninth Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series F-1 Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Thirteen Million Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Nine (13,043,479) shares. The tenth Series of Preferred Stock shall be designated "Series F-2 Preferred Stock" and shall consist of Twelve Million (12,000,000) shares.

## ARTICLE IV

The terms and provisions of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock are as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. For purposes of this ARTICLE IV, the following definitions shall apply:

(a) "**Conversion Price**" shall mean \$0.27 per share for the Series A Preferred Stock, \$0.70 per share for the Series B Preferred Stock, \$0.87 per share for the Series C Preferred Stock, \$0.89

-2-

per share for the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D-2 Preferred Stock, \$1.15 per share for the Series F-1 Preferred Stock and \$1.25 per share for the Series F-2 Preferred Stock (in each case subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations and as otherwise set forth elsewhere herein).

(b) "**Convertible Securities**" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness, shares or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.

(c) "Corporation" shall mean Capso Vision, Inc.

(d) "**Distribution**" shall mean the transfer of cash or other property without consideration whether by way of dividend or otherwise, or the purchase or redemption of shares of the Corporation for cash or property other than: (i) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Corporation or its subsidiaries upon termination of their employment or services pursuant to agreements providing for the right of said repurchase at a repurchase price per share equal to the original purchase price, (ii) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Corporation or its subsidiaries pursuant to rights of first refusal contained in agreements providing for such right, (iii) repurchase of capital stock of the Corporation in connection with the settlement of disputes with any stockholder approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, (iv) any other repurchase or redemption of capital stock of the Corporation approved by the holders of the Common and Preferred Stock of the Corporation voting as separate classes.

(e) "**Dividend Rate**" shall mean an annual rate of \$0.0216 per share for the Series A Preferred Stock, \$0.056 per share for the Series B Preferred Stock, \$0.0696 per share for the Series C Preferred Stock, \$0.0696 per share for the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.072 per share for the Series D Preferred Stock, \$0.072 per share for the Series D-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.072 per share for the Series D-2 Preferred Stock, \$0.092 per share for the Series E Preferred Stock, \$0.092 per share for the Series F-1 Preferred Stock, and \$0.10 per share for the Series F-2 Preferred Stock (in each case subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations as set forth elsewhere herein).

(f) "Liquidation Preference" shall mean \$0.27 per share for the Series A Preferred Stock, \$0.70 per share for the Series B Preferred Stock, \$0.87 per share for the Series C Preferred Stock, \$0.89 per share for the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D-1 Preferred Stock, \$1.80 per share for the Series D-2 Preferred Stock, \$1.15 per share for the Series E Preferred Stock, \$1.15 per share for the Series F-1 Preferred Stock and \$1.25 per share for the Series F-2 Preferred Stock (in each case subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations as set forth elsewhere herein).

(g) "**Options**" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire Common Stock or Convertible Securities.

(h) "Original Issue Price" shall mean \$0.27 per share for the Series A Preferred Stock, \$0.70 per share for the Series B Preferred Stock, \$0.87 per share for the Series C Preferred Stock, \$0.89 per share for the Series C-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D-1 Preferred Stock, \$0.90 per share for the Series D-2 Preferred Stock, \$1.15 per share for the Series E Preferred Stock, \$1.15 per share for the Series F-1 Preferred Stock and \$1.25 per share for the Series F-2 Preferred Stock (in each case subject to adjustment from time to time for Recapitalizations as set forth elsewhere herein).

(i) "**Preferred Stock**" shall mean the Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock, Series C Preferred Stock, Series C-1 Preferred Stock, Series D Preferred Stock, Series D-1 Preferred Stock, Series D-2 Preferred Stock, Series E Preferred Stock, Series F-1 Preferred Stock and Series F-2 Preferred Stock.

(j) "**Recapitalization**" shall mean any stock dividend, stock split, combination of shares, reorganization, recapitalization, reclassification or other similar event.

(k) "Series F Preferred Stock" shall mean the Series F-1 Preferred Stock and Series F-2 Preferred Stock.

## 2. <u>Dividends</u>.

(a) <u>Preferred Stock</u>. In any calendar year, the holders of outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive dividends, when, as and if declared by the Board of Directors, out of any assets at the time legally available therefor, at the Dividend Rate specified for such shares of Preferred Stock payable in preference and priority to any declaration or payment of any Distribution on Common Stock of the Corporation in such calendar year. No Distributions shall be made with respect to the Common Stock until all declared dividends on the Preferred Stock have been paid or set aside for payment to the Preferred Stock holders. Payment of any dividends to the holders of the Preferred Stock shall be on a pro rata, pari passu basis in proportion to the Dividend Rates for each series of Preferred Stock. The right to receive dividends on shares of Preferred Stock shall not be cumulative, and no right to such dividends shall accrue to holders of Preferred Stock by reason of the fact that dividends on said shares are not declared or paid in any calendar year.

(b) <u>Additional Dividends</u>. After the payment or setting aside for payment of the dividends described in Section 2(a), any additional dividends (other than a dividend in respect of which an adjustment is made pursuant to Section 4(e)) declared or paid in any fiscal year shall be declared or paid among the holders of the Common Stock.

(c) <u>Non-Cash Distributions</u>. Whenever a Distribution provided for in this Section 2 shall be payable in property other than cash, the value of such Distribution shall be deemed to be the fair market value of such property as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(d) <u>Consent to Certain Distributions</u>. As authorized by Section 402.5(c) of the California Corporations Code, if Section 502 or Section 503 of the California Corporations Code is applicable to a payment made by the Corporation then such applicable section or sections shall not apply if such payment is a payment made by the Corporation in connection with (i) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Corporation or its subsidiaries upon termination of their employment or services pursuant to agreements providing for the right of said repurchase, (ii) repurchases of Common Stock issued to or held by employees, officers, directors or consultants of first refusal contained in agreements providing for such right, or (iii) repurchases of Common Stock or Preferred Stock in connection with the settlement of disputes with any stockholder.

3. Liquidation Rights.

(a) <u>Series E and F Liquidation Preference</u>. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, either voluntary or involuntary, the holders of the Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of any other series of Preferred Stock

and the holders of Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock held by them equal to the sum of (i) the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock and (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends (if any) on such share of Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock. If upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to the holders of the Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full amounts specified in this Section 3(a), then the entire assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed with equal priority and pro rata among the holders of the Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 3(a).

(b) Series D-2 Liquidation Preference. After the payment to the holders of the Series E Preferred Stock of the full preferential amounts specified in Section 3(a) above, the holders of the Series D-2 Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of any other series of Preferred Stock (except the Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock) and the holders of Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of Series D-2 Preferred Stock held by them equal to the sum of (i) the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series D-2 Preferred Stock and (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends (if any) on such share of Series D-2 Preferred Stock. If upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to the holders of the Series D-2 Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full amounts specified in this Section 3(b), then the entire assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed with equal priority and pro rata among the holders of the Series D-2 Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 3(b)

Series D and D-1 Liquidation Preference. After the payment to the holders of (c) Series D-2 Preferred Stock, Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stockof the full preferential amounts specified in Section 3(a) and (b) above, the holders of the Series D Preferred Stock and Series D-1 Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of any other series of Preferred Stock (except the Series D-2 Preferred Stock and Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock) and the holders of Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of Series D Preferred Stock and Series D-1 Preferred Stock held by them equal to the sum of (i) the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series D Preferred Stock or Series D-1 Preferred Stock and (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends (if any) on such share of Series D Preferred Stock or Series D-1 Preferred Stock. If upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to the holders of the Series D Preferred Stock and Series D-1 Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full amounts specified in this Section 3(c), then the entire assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed with equal priority and pro rata among the holders of the Series D Preferred Stock and Series D-1 Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 3(c).

(d) <u>Liquidation Preference</u>. After the payment to the holders of Series D Preferred Stock, Series D-1 Preferred Stock, Series D-2 Preferred Stock, Series E Preferred Stock, and Series F Preferred Stock of the full preferential amounts specified in Section 3(a), (b), and (c) above, the holders of the remaining series of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of any other series of Preferred Stock and the holders of Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of the remaining series of Preferred Stock held by them equal to the sum of (i) the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Preferred Stock and (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends (if any) on such share of Preferred Stock. If upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to the holders of the remaining series of Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full amounts specified in this Section 3(d), then the entire assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed with equal priority and pro rata among the holders of the remaining series of Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 3(d).

(e) <u>Remaining Assets</u>. After the payment to the holders of Preferred Stock of the full preferential amounts specified in Sections 3(a), (b), (c), and (d) above, the entire remaining assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution by the Corporation shall be distributed with equal priority and <u>pro rata</u> among the holders of the Preferred Stock and Common Stock in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock held by them, with the shares of Preferred Stock being treated for this purpose as if they had been converted to shares of Common Stock at the then applicable Conversion Rate.

(f) <u>Reorganization</u>. For purposes of this Section 3, a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation shall be deemed to be occasioned by, or to include, (i) the acquisition of the Corporation by another entity by means of any transaction or series of related transactions to which the Corporation is party (including, without limitation, any stock acquisition, reorganization, merger or consolidation but excluding any sale of stock for capital raising purposes) other than a transaction or series of transactions in which the holders of the voting securities of the Corporation outstanding immediately prior to such transaction continue to retain (either by such voting securities remaining outstanding or by such voting securities being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity), as a result of shares in the Corporation held by such holders prior to such transaction, at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Corporation or such surviving entity outstanding immediately after such transaction or series of transactions; (ii) a sale, lease or other conveyance of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation; or (iii) any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary.

(g) <u>Valuation of Non-Cash Consideration</u>. If any assets of the Corporation distributed to stockholders in connection with any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation are other than cash, then the value of such assets shall be their fair market value as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors, <u>except that</u> (A) any publicly-traded securities to be distributed to stockholders in a liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation shall be valued as follows:

(i) If the securities are then traded on a national securities exchange or the Nasdaq Stock Market (or a similar national quotation system), then the value of the securities shall be deemed to be the average of the closing prices of the securities on such exchange or system over the ten (10) trading day period ending five (5) trading days prior to the Distribution;

(ii) if the securities are actively traded over-the-counter, then the value of the securities shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid prices of the securities over the ten (10) trading day period ending five (5) trading days prior to the Distribution; and

(iii) if the consideration received by the Corporation or the proceeds to be distributed to holders of shares of the Corporation's capital stock is other than cash and the definitive merger agreement, asset purchase agreement or other definitive transaction document entered into with respect to such liquidation, dissolution or winding up specifies an alternative method of determining the value of such consideration or proceeds, then, for the purpose of this Section 3(g), the value of such consideration or proceeds shall be determined in accordance with the method set forth in such merger agreement, asset purchase agreement or other definitive transaction document, as applicable.

In the event of a transaction referenced in Section 3(g)(i), (ii), or (iii), the Distribution date shall be deemed to be the date such transaction closes.

4. <u>Conversion</u>. The holders of the Preferred Stock shall have conversion rights as follows (the "Conversion Rights"):

(a) <u>Right to Convert</u>. Each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, at any time after the date of issuance of such share at the office of the Corporation or any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock, into that number of fully-paid, nonassessable shares of Common Stock determined by dividing the Original Issue Price for the relevant series by the Conversion Price for such series. The number of shares of Common Stock into which each share of Preferred Stock of a series may be converted is hereinafter referred to as the "Conversion Rate" for each such series. Upon any decrease or increase in the Conversion Price for any series of Preferred Stock, as described in this Section 4, the Conversion Rate for such series shall be appropriately increased or decreased.

(b) <u>Automatic Conversion</u>. Each share of Preferred Stock shall automatically be converted into fully-paid, non-assessable shares of Common Stock at the then effective Conversion Rate for such share (i) immediately prior to the closing of a firm commitment underwritten initial public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), covering the offer and sale of the Corporation's Common Stock, provided that the offering price per share is not less than \$3.00 (as adjusted for Recapitalizations) and the aggregate gross proceeds to the Corporation are not less than \$25 million, or (ii) upon the receipt by the Corporation of a written request for such conversion from the holders of at least a majority of the Preferred Stock then outstanding, or, if later, the effective date for conversion specified in such requests (each of the events referred to in (i) and (ii) are referred to herein as an "Automatic Conversion Event").

Mechanics of Conversion. No fractional shares of Common Stock shall be (c) issued upon conversion of Preferred Stock. In lieu of any fractional shares to which the holder would otherwise be entitled, the Corporation shall pay cash equal to such fraction multiplied by the then fair market value of a share of Common Stock as determined by the Board of Directors. For such purpose, all shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder of Preferred Stock shall be aggregated, and any resulting fractional share of Common Stock shall be paid in cash. Before any holder of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert the same into full shares of Common Stock, and to receive certificates therefor, he shall either (A) surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the Corporation or of any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock or (B) notify the Corporation or its transfer agent that such certificates have been lost, stolen or destroyed and execute an agreement satisfactory to the Corporation to indemnify the Corporation from any loss incurred by it in connection with such certificates, and shall give written notice to the Corporation at such office that he elects to convert the same; provided, however, that on the date of an Automatic Conversion Event, the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be converted automatically without any further action by the holders of such shares and whether or not the certificates representing such shares are surrendered to the Corporation or its transfer agent; provided further, however, that the Corporation shall not be obligated to issue certificates evidencing the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such Automatic Conversion Event unless either the certificates evidencing such shares of Preferred Stock are delivered to the Corporation or its transfer agent as provided above, or the holder notifies the Corporation or its transfer agent that such certificates have been lost, stolen or destroyed and executes an agreement satisfactory to the Corporation to

indemnify the Corporation from any loss incurred by it in connection with such certificates. On the date of the occurrence of an Automatic Conversion Event, each holder of record of shares of Preferred Stock shall be deemed to be the holder of record of the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion, notwithstanding that the certificates representing such shares of Preferred Stock shall not have been surrendered at the office of the Corporation, that notice from the Corporation shall not have been received by any holder of record of shares of Preferred Stock, or that the certificates evidencing such shares of Common Stock shall not then be actually delivered to such holder.

The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable after such delivery, or after such agreement and indemnification, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Preferred Stock, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which he shall be entitled as aforesaid and a check payable to the holder in the amount of any cash amounts payable as the result of a conversion into fractional shares of Common Stock, plus any declared and unpaid dividends on the converted Preferred Stock. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the shares of Preferred Stock to be converted, and the person or persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of Common Stock on such date; provided, however, that if the conversion is in connection with an underwritten offer of securities registered pursuant to the Securities Act or a merger, sale, financing, or liquidation of the Corporation or other event, the conversion may, at the option of any holder tendering Preferred Stock for conversion, be conditioned upon the closing of such transaction or upon the occurrence of such event, in which case the person(s) entitled to receive the Common Stock issuable upon such conversion of the Preferred Stock shall not be deemed to have converted such Preferred Stock until immediately prior to the closing of such transaction or the occurrence of such event.

(d) Adjustments to Conversion Price for Diluting Issues.

(i) <u>Special Definition</u>. For purposes of this paragraph 4(d), "Additional Shares of Common" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(iii), deemed to be issued) by the Corporation after the filing of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, other than issuances or deemed issuances of:

(1) shares of Common Stock and options, warrants or other rights to purchase Common Stock issued to employees, officers or directors of, or consultant or advisors to the Corporation or any subsidiary pursuant to restricted stock purchase agreements, stock option plans or similar arrangements approved by the Board of Directors;

(2) shares of Common Stock issued upon the exercise or conversion of Options or Convertible Securities outstanding as of the date of the filing of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation or upon the exercise or conversion of Options or Convertible Securities described in sub-paragraph 4(d)(i)(1) above;

(3) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable as a dividend or distribution on Preferred Stock or pursuant to any event for which adjustment is made pursuant to paragraph 4(e), 4(f) or 4(g) hereof;

(4) shares of Common Stock issued in a registered public offering under the Securities Act;

(5) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable pursuant to the acquisition of another corporation by the Corporation by merger, purchase of substantially all of the assets

or other reorganization or to a joint venture agreement, provided, that such issuances are approved by the Board of Directors;

(6) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable to banks, equipment lessors, landlords or other financial institutions pursuant to commercial credit arrangements, debt financings, equipment leasing transactions, real property leasing transactions or similar transactions, provided, that such issuances are approved by the Board of Directors;

(7) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable in connection with sponsored research, collaboration, technology license, development, OEM, marketing or other similar arrangements or strategic partnerships approved by the Board of Directors;

(8) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable to suppliers or third party service providers in connection with the provision of goods or services pursuant to transactions approved by the Board of Directors;

(9) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable upon the conversion of the Series F Preferred Stock;

(10) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable upon the exercise of warrants issued in connection with the purchase of shares of Series D-2 Preferred Stock;

(11) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable in connection with any settlement of legal claims against the Company that is approved by the Board of Directors; and

(12) shares of Common Stock that are otherwise excluded by vote or written consent of the holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) of the Preferred Stock.

(ii) <u>No Adjustment of Conversion Price</u>. No adjustment in the Conversion Price of a particular series of Preferred Stock shall be made in respect of the issuance of Additional Shares of Common unless the consideration per share (as determined pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(v)) for an Additional Share of Common issued or deemed to be issued by the Corporation is less than the Conversion Price in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to such issue, for such series of Preferred Stock.

(iii) <u>Deemed Issue of Additional Shares of Common</u>. In the event the Corporation at any time or from time to time after the date of the filing of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities or shall fix a record date for the determination of holders of any class of securities entitled to receive any such Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum number of shares (as set forth in the instrument relating thereto without regard to any provisions contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities or, in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options and the conversion or exchange of the underlying securities, shall be deemed to have been issued as of the time of such issue or, in case such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, provided that in any such case in which shares are deemed to be issued:

(1) no further adjustment in the Conversion Price of any series of Preferred Stock shall be made upon the subsequent issue of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock in connection with the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities;

(2) if such Options or Convertible Securities by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any change in the consideration payable to the Corporation or in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof (other than a change pursuant to the anti-dilution provisions of such Options or Convertible Securities such as this Section 4(d) or pursuant to Recapitalization provisions of such Options or Convertible Securities such as Sections 4(e), 4(f) and 4(g) hereof), the Conversion Price of each series of Preferred Stock and any subsequent adjustments based thereon shall be recomputed to reflect such change as if such change had been in effect as of the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of the record date with respect thereto);

(3) no readjustment pursuant to clause (2) above shall have the effect of increasing the Conversion Price of a series of Preferred Stock to an amount above the Conversion Price that would have resulted from any other issuances of Additional Shares of Common and any other adjustments provided for herein between the original adjustment date and such readjustment date;

(4) upon the expiration of any such Options or any rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the Conversion Price of each Series of Preferred Stock computed upon the original issue thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto) and any subsequent adjustments based thereon shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:

(a) in the case of Convertible Securities or Options for Common Stock, the only Additional Shares of Common issued were the shares of Common Stock, if any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of such exercised Options plus the consideration actually received by the Corporation upon such exercise or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities which were actually converted or exchanged, plus the additional consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation upon such conversion or exchange, and

(b) in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, only the Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options, and the consideration received by the Corporation for the Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the Corporation for the issue of such exercised Options, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the Corporation (determined pursuant to Section 4(d)(v)) upon the issue of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised; and

(5) if such record date shall have been fixed and such Options or Convertible Securities are not issued on the date fixed therefor, the adjustment previously made in the Conversion Price which became effective on such record date shall be canceled as of the close of business on such record date, and thereafter the Conversion Price shall be adjusted pursuant to this paragraph 4(d)(iii) as of the actual date of their issuance.

(iv) <u>Adjustment of Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional</u> <u>Shares of Common</u>. In the event this Corporation shall issue Additional Shares of Common (including Additional Shares of Common deemed to be issued pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(iii)) for a consideration per share less than the applicable Conversion Price of a series of Preferred Stock in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issue, then:

(1) the Conversion Price of the affected series of Preferred Stock shall be reduced, concurrently with such issue, to a price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying such Conversion Price by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of shares which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation for the total number of Additional Shares of Common so issued would purchase at such Conversion Price, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issue plus the number of such Additional Shares of Common so issued. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Conversion Price shall not be reduced at such time if the amount of such reduction would be less than \$0.01, but any such amount shall be carried forward, and a reduction will be made with respect to such amount at the time of, and together with, any subsequent reduction which, together with such amount and any other amounts so carried forward, equal \$0.01 or more in the aggregate. For the purposes of this Subsection 4(d)(iv), all shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding Options, the conversion of outstanding Convertible Securities, or the conversion of all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be deemed to be outstanding.

(v) <u>Determination of Consideration</u>. For purposes of this subsection 4(d), the consideration received by the Corporation for the issue (or deemed issue) of any Additional Shares of Common shall be computed as follows:

(1) <u>Cash and Property</u>. Such consideration shall:

(a) insofar as it consists of cash, be computed at the aggregate amount of cash received by the Corporation before deducting any reasonable discounts, commissions or other expenses allowed, paid or incurred by the Corporation for any underwriting or otherwise in connection with such issuance;

(b) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issue, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors; and

(c) in the event Additional Shares of Common are issued together with other shares or securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (a) and (b) above, as reasonably determined in good faith by the Board of Directors.

(2) <u>Options and Convertible Securities</u>. The consideration per share received by the Corporation for Additional Shares of Common deemed to have been issued pursuant to paragraph 4(d)(iii) shall be determined by dividing

(x) the total amount, if any, received or receivable by the Corporation as consideration for the issue of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such consideration) payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities and the

(y) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

(e) Adjustments for Subdivisions or Combinations of Common Stock. In the event the outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be subdivided (by stock split, by payment of a stock dividend or otherwise), into a greater number of shares of Common Stock, the Conversion Price of each series of Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such subdivision shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such subdivision, be proportionately decreased. In the event the outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be combined (by reclassification or otherwise) into a lesser number of shares of Common Stock, the Conversion Prices in effect immediately prior to such combination shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such combination, be proportionately increased.

(f) Adjustments for Subdivisions or Combinations of Preferred Stock. In the event the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock or a series of Preferred Stock shall be subdivided (by stock split, by payment of a stock dividend or otherwise), into a greater number of shares of Preferred Stock, the Dividend Rate, Original Issue Price and Liquidation Preference of the affected series of Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such subdivision shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such subdivision, be proportionately decreased. In the event the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock or a series of Preferred Stock shall be combined (by reclassification or otherwise) into a lesser number of shares of Preferred Stock, the Dividend Rate, Original Issue Price and Liquidation Preference of the affected series of Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such combination shall, concurrently with the effectiveness of such combination, be proportionately increased.

(g) Adjustments for Reclassification, Exchange and Substitution. Subject to Section 3 above ("Liquidation Rights"), if the Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Stock shall be changed into the same or a different number of shares of any other class or classes of stock, whether by capital reorganization, reclassification or otherwise (other than a subdivision or combination of shares provided for above), then, in any such event, in lieu of the number of shares of Common Stock which the holders would otherwise have been entitled to receive each holder of such Preferred Stock shall have the right thereafter to convert such shares of Preferred Stock into a number of shares of such other class or classes of stock which a holder of the number of shares of Common Stock deliverable upon conversion of such series of Preferred Stock immediately before that change would have been entitled to receive in such reorganization or reclassification, all subject to further adjustment as provided herein with respect to such other shares.

(h) <u>Certificate as to Adjustments</u>. Upon the occurrence of each adjustment or readjustment of the Conversion Price pursuant to this Section 4, the Corporation at its expense shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and furnish to each holder of Preferred Stock a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the written request at any time of any holder of Preferred Stock, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a like certificate setting forth (i) such adjustments and readjustments, (ii) the Conversion Price at the time in effect and (iii) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which at the time would be received upon the conversion of Preferred Stock.

(i) <u>Waiver of Adjustment of Conversion Price</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any downward adjustment of the Conversion Price of any series of Preferred Stock may be waived by the consent or vote of the holders of at least a majority of the outstanding shares of such series either before or after the issuance causing the adjustment.

(j) <u>Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion</u>. The Corporation shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of the Preferred Stock, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock, the Corporation will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purpose.

## 5. <u>Voting</u>.

(a) <u>Restricted Class Voting</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein or as required by law, the holders of Preferred Stock and the holders of Common Stock shall vote together and not as separate classes.

(b) <u>No Series Voting</u>. Other than as provided herein or required by law, there shall be no series voting.

(c) <u>Preferred Stock</u>. Each holder of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which the shares of Preferred Stock held by such holder could be converted as of the record date. The holders of shares of the Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters on which the Common Stock shall be entitled to vote. Holders of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to notice of any stockholders' meeting in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation. Fractional votes shall not, however, be permitted and any fractional voting rights resulting from the above formula (after aggregating all shares into which shares of Preferred Stock held by each holder could be converted), shall be disregarded.

Election of Directors. The Board of Directors shall consist of seven (7) (d) members. The holders of Series A Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect two (2) members of the Corporation's Board of Directors at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. The holders of Series C Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) member of the Corporation's Board of Directors at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. The holders of Series D-2 Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) member of the Corporation's Board of Directors at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. The holders of Series E Preferred Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect one (1) member of the Corporation's Board of Directors at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. The holders of Common Stock, voting as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect two (2) members of the Corporation's Board of Directors at each meeting or pursuant to each consent of the Corporation's stockholders for the election of directors. If a vacancy on the Board of Directors is to be filled by the Board of Directors, only directors elected by the same class or classes of stockholders as those who would be entitled to vote to fill such vacancy shall vote to fill such vacancy.

(e) <u>Adjustment in Authorized Common Stock</u>. The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares of Common Stock then outstanding) by an affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the Corporation.

(f) <u>Common Stock</u>. Each holder of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vote for each share thereof held.

6. <u>Amendments and Changes</u>. As long as any of the Preferred Stock shall be issued and outstanding, the Corporation shall not, without first obtaining the approval (by vote or written consent as provided by law) of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock, voting together as a single class:

(a) amend, alter or repeal any provision of the Certificate of Incorporation or bylaws of the Corporation (including pursuant to a merger) if such action would adversely alter or adversely affect the rights, preferences, privileges or powers of, or restrictions provided for the benefit of the Preferred Stock or any series thereof;

(b) increase or decrease (other than for decreases resulting from conversion of the Preferred Stock) the authorized number of shares of Preferred Stock (including any series thereof) or Common Stock;

(c) authorize or create (by reclassification, merger or otherwise) any new class or series of shares having rights, preferences or privileges senior to or on parity with any series of Preferred Stock;

(d) voluntarily liquidate or dissolve, or enter into any transaction or series of related transactions deemed to be a liquidation, dissolution or any disposition of the Corporation's property in case of its dissolution as set forth in Section 3(e) (Reorganization of Article IV) herein;

(e) designate the auditors of the Corporation;

(f) materially amend any written rules of procedure for the Board of Directors of the Corporation;

(g) effect a firm commitment underwritten initial public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement filed under the Securities Act;

(h) enter into any transaction (other than customary service or employment agreements) with any officer or director of the Corporation, or any party related thereto or affiliated therewith, unless approved by the Corporation's Board of Directors, which approval shall include the approval of a majority of the directors that are disinterested with respect to such transaction;

(i) issue any debt security or indebtedness that is convertible into any equity security of the Corporation, or incur any other indebtedness other than working capital loans, equipment leases and similar transactions in the ordinary course of business;

(j) redeem, repurchase or otherwise acquire (or pay into or set aside for a sinking fund for such purpose) any share or shares of Preferred Stock or Common Stock, provided, however, that this restriction shall not apply to (i) the repurchase of shares of Common Stock from employees, officers, directors, consultants or other persons performing services for the Corporation pursuant to agreements under which the Corporation has the right or option to repurchase such shares upon the occurrence of certain events, such as the termination of employment or service, or pursuant to a right of first refusal, or (ii) the repurchase of shares of Series E Preferred Stock pursuant to agreements between the Corporation and the holders thereof existing as of January 22, 2014;

(k) amend this Section 6.

7. <u>Reissuance of Preferred Stock</u>. In the event that any shares of Preferred Stock shall be converted pursuant to Section 4 or redeemed or otherwise repurchased by the Corporation, the shares so converted, redeemed or repurchased shall be cancelled and shall not be issuable by this Corporation.

8. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required by the provisions of this ARTICLE IV to be given to the holders of Preferred Stock shall be deemed given if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed to each holder of record at such holder's address appearing on the books of the Corporation.

### ARTICLE V

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

#### ARTICLE VI

Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless a stockholder demands election by written ballot at the meeting and before voting begins or unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

### ARTICLE VII

Unless otherwise set forth herein, the number of directors which constitute the Board of Directors of the Corporation shall be designated in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

#### ARTICLE VIII

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors of the Corporation is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.

### ARTICLE IX

1. To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for a breach of fiduciary duty as a director.

2. The Corporation may indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by law any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he, his testator or intestate is or was a director, officer or employee of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation or serves or served at any other enterprise as a director, officer or employee at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor to the Corporation.

3. Neither any amendment nor repeal of this ARTICLE IX, nor the adoption of any provision of this Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this ARTICLE IX, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this ARTICLE IX, in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this ARTICLE IX, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

## ARTICLE X

Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the

statutes) outside of the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.



Page 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION OF "CAPSOVISION, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2016, AT 6:54 O'CLOCK P.M.



4008445 8100 SR# 20166221438

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203166407 Date: 10-17-16

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:54 PM 10/13/2016 FILED 06:54 PM 10/13/2016 SR 20166197760 - File Number 4008445

### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION

CapsoVision, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware,

### **DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:**

- 1. The name of the corporations is CapsoVision, Inc.
- That a Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed in the Office of the Delaware Secretary of State on March 1, 2016 and that said Restated Certificate of Incorporation requires correction as permitted by Section 103 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- The inaccuracy or defect of said Restated Certificate of Incorporation is that Article IV, Section 3(b) omits a reference in one instance to the preferential amount due to the holders of Series F Preferred Stock pursuant to Article IV, Section 3(a).
- Article IV, Section 3(b) of the Restated Certificate of Incorporation is corrected to read as follows:

(b) Series D-2 Liquidation Preference. After the payment to the holders of the Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock of the full preferential amounts specified in Section 3(a) above, the holders of the Series D-2 Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any Distribution of any of the assets of the Corporation to the holders of any other series of Preferred Stock (except the Series E Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock) and the holders of Common Stock by reason of their ownership of such stock, an amount per share for each share of Series D-2 Preferred Stock held by them equal to the sum of (i) the Liquidation Preference specified for such share of Series D-2 Preferred Stock and (ii) all declared but unpaid dividends (if any) on such share of Series D-2 Preferred Stock. If upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution to the holders of the Series D-2 Preferred Stock are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders of the full amounts specified in this Section 3(b), then the entire assets of the Corporation legally available for distribution shall be distributed with equal priority and pro rata among the holders of the Series D-2 Preferred Stock in proportion to the full amounts they would otherwise be entitled to receive pursuant to this Section 3(b).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Correction on this 4 th day of October, 2016.

Johnny Wang,

Johnny Wang President

> PATENT REEL: 070290 FRAME: 0961

**RECORDED: 02/21/2025**